Average Remaining Service [years] 10.20  10.19 13.44  14.48

Employee attrition rate [%]

 – up to 5 years 9.17% 9.17% 1.79% 2.88%

 – above 5 years 2.86% 2.86% 1.02% 6.49%

The estimate of rate of escalation in Salary considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority,

promotion and other retirement factors including supply & demand in the employment market. The above information is

certified by the actuary.

 viii] General descriptions of defined plans:

Gratuity Plan:

The Company operates gratuity plan wherein every employee is entitled to the benefit equivalent to fifteen days salary
last drawn for each completed year of service.  The same is payable on termination of service or retirement whichever is

earlier. The benefit vests after five years of continuous service.

 [ix] Sensitivity analysis:

Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome of
the Present value of obligaion [PVO]. Sensitivity analysis is done by varying [increasing/ decresing] one parameter by 100

basis points [1%].

Changes in
assumptions

Effect on Gratuity
obligation

Effect on
Leave

Encashment

For the year ended March 31, 2022

Salary escalation rate  +1% 355.50  266.35

 -1% 307.26  230.17

Discount rate  +1% 306.04  229.87

 -1% 357.39  267.09

For the year ended March 31, 2021

Salary escalation rate  +1%  312.32  253.89

 -1%  262.42  212.42

Discount rate  +1%  261.29  212.26

 -1%  314.14  254.54

NOTES forming part of the Financial Statements

93

NOTE 38

Fair Values

38.1 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities:
Set out below is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities
that are recognised in the financial statements.

[` in Lakhs]

Particulars  As at March 31, 2022  As at April 1, 2021

Carrying
Value

Fair Value Carrying
Value

 Fair Value

Financial Assets :

Financial Assets designated at amortised cost & fair value:

 – Investment in Jointly Controlled Entity  4,175.00  4,175.00  3,175.00  3,175.00

[…]

Discount rate [%] 7.10% 7.10% 6.70% 6.70%

Average Remaining Service [years] 10.20  10.19 13.44  14.48

Employee attrition rate [%]

 – up to 5 years 9.17% 9.17% 1.79% 2.88%

 – above 5 years 2.86% 2.86% 1.02% 6.49%

The estimate of rate of escalation in Salary considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority,

promotion and other retirement factors including supply & demand in the employment market. The above information is

certified by the actuary.

 viii] General descriptions of defined plans:

Gratuity Plan:

The Company operates gratuity plan wherein every employee is entitled to the benefit equivalent to fifteen days salary
last drawn for each completed year of service.  The same is payable on termination of service or retirement whichever is

earlier. The benefit vests after five years of continuous service.

 [ix] Sensitivity analysis:

Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome of
the Present value of obligaion [PVO]. Sensitivity analysis is done by varying [increasing/ decresing] one parameter by 100

basis points [1%].

NOTES forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

146

31ST ANNUAL REPORT | 2021-2022

[` in Lakhs]

Changes in
assumptions

Effect on Gratuity
obligation

Effect on
Leave

Encashment

For the year ended March 31, 2022
Salary escalation rate  +1%  355.50  266.35

 -1%  307.26  230.17

Discount rate  +1%  306.04  229.87

 -1%  357.39  267.09

For the year ended March 31, 2021
Salary escalation rate  +1%  312.32  253.89

 -1%  262.42  212.42

Discount rate  +1%  261.29  212.26

 -1%  314.14  254.54

NOTE 38

Fair Values

38.1 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities:
Set out below is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities
that are recognised in the financial statements.

[` in Lakhs]

Particulars  As at March 31, 2022  As at April 1, 2021

Carrying
Value

Fair Value Carrying
Value

 Fair Value

Financial Assets :
Financial Assets designated at amortised cost & fair value:

 – Investment in Jointly Controlled Entity  2,395.65  2,395.65  1,287.33  1,287.33

 – Investments in Listed Equity Instruments and Mutual Funds  24.66  476.48  24.66  443.29

 – Trade receivable  6,026.31  5,314.07  5,214.15  4,585.62

 – Cash and cash equivalents  3,166.92  3,166.92  3,805.54  3,805.54

 – Other financial assets  741.08  593.71  823.21  675.84

Total  12,354.62  11,946.83  11,154.90  10,797.63

Financial Liabilities :
Financial Liabilities designated at amortised cost & fair value:

 – Long Term and Short Term Borrowings  729.99  729.99  340.35  340.35

 – Trade payable  1,678.79  1,678.79  1,584.27  1,584.25

 – Other financial liabilities  938.41  938.41  1,034.93  1,034.93

Lease Liability  493.02  493.02  258.17  258.17

Total  3,840.21  3,840.21  3,217.72  3,217.70

38.2 Fair Valuation techniques used to determine fair value:

The Company maintains procedures to value financial assets or financial liabilities using the best and most relevant data
available. The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount that would be received to sell an asset
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

NOTES forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

147

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

i] Fair value of cash and cash equivalents, trade payables, borrowings and other financial assets and liabilities are approximate